
 

 

Copeland Borough Council 
The Market Hall 
Market Place 
Whitehaven 
CA28 7JG  

 
ELECTORAL REVIEW PANEL 

AGENDA 
 

Venue: The Atrium, The Copeland Centre, Catherine Street, 
Whitehaven. CA28 7SJ  

Date:   Thursday, 1st July, 2021 
Time:   10.00 am 
Contact Officer: Clive Willoughby                Tel: 07385 362806 

 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Declarations of Interest   

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 November 2019  1 - 2 

4. Parliamentary Boundary Review 2023  3 - 64 

5. Date and Time of Next Meeting   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Membership: Councillors Eileen Weir (Chair), Hugh Branney (Deputy Chair), 
Jeanette Forster, Jeffrey Hailes, Tom Higgins, Sam Meteer and Brian O'Kane 

 
Contacts:  Direct Dial: 07385 362806 
   E-mail:  clive.willoughby@copeland.gov.uk 
   Website: www.copeland.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



ELECTORAL REVIEW PANEL 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON FRIDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 2019 
 

Present: Councillors Brian O'Kane, in the Chair; Hugh Branney and Eileen Weir 
 
Officers: Stephanie Shaw (Electoral and Democratic Services Manager) and Rose Blaney 
(Electoral Services Officer) 
 
 

ERP 19/11 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sam Meteer and Jeffrey Hailes. 

 
ERP 19/12 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 

 
ERP 19/13 Minutes of the Meeting held on 7 August 2019  

 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 August 2019 be signed by the Chair 
as a correct record. 

 
ERP 19/14 Review of Polling Districts and Polling Places 2019  

 
The Electoral and Democratic Services Manager provided the Panel with an overview of the 
review of Polling Districts and Polling Places 2019 following the first and second public 
consultations. Agreement was sought on the final proposals. 
 
RESOLVED: - that 
 

 District AE-3 (Arlecdon & Frizington) - be merged with District 
[...]
ict GS-4 to GS-10 to be renumbered accordingly due to the changes outlined 

above. 

 District H-1 (Whitehaven, Harras Ward) – due to no suitable venue for a Polling Station 

being available at present, the use of a Mobile Polling Station be investigated.  

 District H-2, H-3, H-4 and H-5 (Hillcrest) – be amended as per Officer 

recommendations to become H-2, H-3 and H-4 respectively.  

 District MO-2 and MO-3 (Morseby) – be merged to become MO-2 

 District MO-4 to be renumbered to MO-3. 

 District S-1 (Sneckyeat North Ward) – polling station to change from Hensingham 

Primary School to Richmond Pensioners Club. 

 District S-4 (Sneakyeat South Ward) – no change at present, however, an alternative 

venue to 8 Rutland Drive should be investigated.  

 District SB-1 and SB-3 (Lowside Quarter/Nethertown) – be merged to become SB-1. 

 District SB-4 to SB-5 to be renumbered accordingly due to the change outlined above. 

 

Changes to be implemented ahead of the publication of the 2020 Electoral Register on 1 
February 2020. 

 
 
 
The Meeting closed at 10.42 am  
 

 
Chair 

Page 2



Electoral Review Panel – 1 July 2021 
 
Parliamentary Boundary Review 2023 
 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER: David Moore, Portfolio Holder for Nuclear and 

Corporate Services 
LEAD OFFICER: Pat Graham, Chief Executive 
REPORT AUTHOR: Stephanie Shaw, Electoral & Democratic Services 

Manager 
 

SUMMARY:  The Boundary Commission for England published its initial 
proposals for the 2023 Parliamentary Constituency Review on 8 June 2021.  
Views are now being sought on these proposals with the initial consultation 
period running until 2 August 2021.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:                                                                               
 
That the Panel considers the proposals and forms a response to be agreed 
by Council on 28 July and submitted to the Boundary Commission by 2 
August 2021. 
 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Boundary Commission for England (BCE) is an independent 
[...]
 responses to initial proposals and conduct a six-
week secondary consultation 
Late 2022 – Publish revised proposals and conduct four-week written 
consultation 

Page 4



June 2023 – Submit and Publish final report and recommendations 
  

4. CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 It is recommended that the Panel make representation in support or 

against the proposals and compile a response, to be agreed by 
Council on 28th July and submitted to the Boundary Commission by 2 
August 2021. 

 
 
List of Appendices  
Appendix 1 – Initial Proposals – North West Region 
Appendix 2 – Map of proposal for Copeland 
 
List of Background Documents: All documents relating to the review can be 
viewed at bcereviews.org.uk 

Page 5

https://www.bcereviews.org.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Initial proposals for new 
Parliamentary constituency 
boundaries in the  
North West region

June 2021
Page 7



Initial proposals for new Parliamentary constituency boundaries in the North West region 1

Contents

 Summary 2
Who we are and what we do 2
The 2023 Review 2
Initial proposals 2
What is changing in the North West region? 2
How to have your say 3

1 What is the Boundary Commission for England? 4

2 Background to the 2023 Review 5
The rules in the legislation 6
Timetable for our review 7

Stage one – development of initial proposals 7
Stage two – consultation on initial proposals 8
Stage three – consultation on representations received 8
Stage four – development and publication of 
revised proposals 9
Stage five – development and publication of the final 
report and recommendations 9

3 Initial proposals for the North West region 10
Initial Proposals for the Cumbria and Lancashire 
sub-region 12
Initial Proposals for the Cheshire and Merseyside 
sub-region 17
Initial proposals in the Greater Manchester sub-region 21

4 How to have your say 25
How can you give us your views? 26
What do we want views on? 27

 Appendix: Initial proposals for constituencies, 
including wards and elector
[...]
s for new 
constituency boundaries. Further information about the commissioners can be 
found on our regular website.

You can find further information on our regular website at  
www.boundarycommissionforengland.independent.gov.uk, 
or on our consultation portal at www.bcereviews.org.uk.  
You can also contact us with any general enquiries by emailing  
information@boundarycommissionengland.gov.uk,  
or by calling 020 7276 1102.

Page 11

https://boundarycommissionforengland.independent.gov.uk
https://www.bcereviews.org.uk
mailto:information%40boundarycommissionengland.gov.uk?subject=


Initial proposals for new Parliamentary constituency boundaries in the North West region 5

2 Background to the 
2023 Review

3 We are currently conducting a review of Parliamentary constituency boundaries 
on the basis of rules most recently updated by Parliament in 2020.3

3 The Parliamentary Constituencies Act 2020, available at www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2020/25/contents

 These rules 
require us to make more equal the number of electors in each constituency. 
This report covers only the work of the Boundary Commission for England (there 
are separate commissions for Northern Ireland, Scotland and Wales) and, in 
particular, introduces our initial proposals for the North West region.

4 The legislation states that there will be 650 Parliamentary constituencies covering 
the UK – the same as the current number. England has been allocated 543 
constituencies for the 2023 Review, ten more than there are currently. There are 
also other rules that the Commission has regard to when conducting the review – 
a full set of the rules can be found in our Guide to the 2023 Review4

4 Available at www.bcereviews.org.uk and at all places of deposit.

 published in 
May 2021, but they are also summarised later in this chapter. Most significantly, 
the rules require every constituency we recommend (with the exception of two 
covering the Isle of Wight) to contain no fewer than 69,724 elector
[...]
e numbers, and 
1 December 2020 for local 
government boundaries.

Revised 
proposals

The initial proposals as 
subsequently revised.

Rules The statutory criteria for 
Parliamentary constituencies 
under Schedule 2 to the 
Parliamentary Constituencies 
Act 1986 (as amended by 
Acts up to and including the 
2020 Act).

UK electoral 
quota

The average number of 
electors in a constituency, 
found by dividing the total 
electorate of the UK (less 
that of the five specific 
‘protected’ constituencies) 
by 645. 

Unitary authority An area where there is only 
one tier of local council 
(above any parish or town 
council). Contrasted with 
those ‘shire district’ areas 
that have two tiers (i.e. both 
a non-metropolitan county 
council and a district/
borough/city council).

Page 61



© Copyright Boundary Commission for England 2021
Page 62



Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 November 2019
	4 Parliamentary Boundary Review 2023
	Appendix 1 - 2021-06-08-Initial-Proposals-North-West-Region
	Contents
	Summary
	Who we are and what we do
	The 2023 Review
	Initial proposals
	What is changing in the North West region?
	How to have your say

	1	What is the Boundary Commission for England?
	2	Background to the 2023€Review
	The rules in the legislation
	Timetable for our review
	Stage one – development of initial proposals
	Stage two – consultation on initial proposals
	Stage three – consultation on representations received
	Stage four – development and publication of revised proposals
	Stage five – development and publication of the final report and recommendations


	3	Initial proposals for the North West region
	Initial Proposals for the Cumbria and Lancashire sub-region
	Initial Proposals for the Cheshire and Merseyside sub-region
	Initial proposals in the Greater Manchester sub-region

	4	How to have your say
	How can you give us your views?
	What do we want views on?

	Appendix: Initial proposals for constituenc

Minutes of the meeting


ELECTORAL REVIEW PANEL 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY, 1 JULY 2021 
 

Present: Councillors Eileen Weir, in the Chair; Hugh Branney, Jeanette Forster 
and Sam Meteer 
 
Officers: Stephanie Shaw (Electoral and Democratic Services Manager), Michelle 
Pennock (Senior Electoral Services Officer), Clive Willoughby (Democratic 
Services Officer) and Rose Blaney (Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny)) 
 
 

ELEC 21/1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Jeffrey Hailes. 
 

ELEC 21/2 Declarations of Interest  
 
No Declarations of Interest were made. 
 

ELEC 21/3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 November 2019  
 
Councillors reviewed the minutes of the previous Electoral Review Panel. 
 
Councillor Jeanette Forster asked for the minutes to be amended to show her 
apologies. 
 
The Chair asked for an update regarding the investigation into using a Mobile 
Polling Station for Whitehaven, Harras Ward. The Electoral and Democratic 
Services Manager noted that an investigation had been undertaken and it was 
concluded that there was no suitable location for the Mobile Polling Station and 
that the cost of hiring one was significant. Also, for the most recent election 
(Police and Crime Commissioner (PPC)) a Mobile Polling Station was not used as 
it was not deemed suitable with Covid regulations in effect. 
 
RESOLVED: - That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2019 be 
signed by the Chair as a correct record subject to the amendment of updating 
Councillor Forster’s apologies. 
 

ELEC 21/4 Parliamentary Boundary Review 2023  
 
The Electoral and Democratic Services Manager presented the report to 
members and asked them to consider the proposals and form a response to be 



agreed by Council on 28 July and submitted to the Boundary Commission by 2 
August 2021. 
 
Councillor Meteer highlighted the Boundary Commission’s website advert that 
invites members of the public to participate in the review. He then commented 
on the proposed changes, calling them ridiculous, believing that adding 
Windermere and the Central Lakes doesn’t make sense. Councillor Meteer then 
proposed using the 2016 Boundary Review response as a base for the current 
response to the Boundary Commission. Commenting that there had been 
exceptions made for two areas that did not fit the population criteria, so there 
may be a chance for an allowance to be made should the revision not meet the 
requirements. He also highlighted that population numbers tend to fluctuate. 
 
Councillor Hugh Branney commented that Councillor Meteer had brought 
forward a solution before there had been a discussion. He then went on to note 
that the proposals had a lot of disadvantages and not many advantages. While 
happy with the inclusion of Copeland into the new name, noting its historical 
significance with the forest of Copeland which had been in the Wasdale area, he 
was not happy with the second half of the name being “Western Lakes”, as the 
western lakes are currently already part of Copeland. The new boundaries 
would include the east and central lakes. Councillor Branney then went on to 
highlight some of the major issues that he had with the Boundary Commissions 
proposal. The main issue he had was in regards to the cultural differences 
between the east and west parts of the proposed constituency. The west has a 
legacy of heavy industry, while the east had a focus on tourism, leisure and 
hospitality. He also highlighted the lack on mention of transport links and 
connectivity within the proposal, noting that the current travel times from one 
side to the other of the proposed boundary is over an hour on poorly 
maintained roads. Councillor Branney also commented that the east of the 
Boundary Commission proposal have a different view of Nuclear compared to 
the west, which may have a negative impact on the industry. 
 
The Electoral and Democratic Services Manager noted that the figures used 
within the report are the electoral figures rather than population figures, as the 
change in electoral figures have a minimal change compared to population 
figures. The Manager also noted that the response to the 2016 Boundary Review 
was to agree with all of the proposal bar the name, which was “West Cumbria”. 
Councillor Meteer agreed that the 2016 proposal was the better option and that 
to move forward, the group should ignore the numbers and focus instead on the 
area, culture and what makes sense geographically. 
 
The chair agreed that the Boundary Commission hadn’t taken into account the 
connectivity or the difficulties of merging the cultures of East and West. She also 



highlighted the potential advantage through tourism by bringing in other parts 
of Unesco World Heritage, Councillors Meteer and Branney disagreed, 
highlighting that Copeland currently already have their own brand of tourism 
and any extra, while may be a positive, is not a great advantage for the proposal. 
Councillor Branney explained further that two thirds of Copeland are already 
included within World Heritage, with only the industrial areas on the coast not 
included. 
 
Councillor Forster noted her agreement with Councillors Meteer and Branney 
that there is no major advantage to moving the boundary that far east, but she 
recognised the need for change, but highlighted that this boundary changes isn’t 
the best way to do that. She also noted that one MP for such a large area, such 
as the 2021 proposal, would not be the best option for the people. Especially 
with half the constituency having a focus on industry and the other on tourism. 
 
Councillor Meteer submitted a proposal for the response to the Boundary 
Commission to be based on the area agreed in 2016. To accept that the number 
of MP’s in Cumbria will be reduced to five. He acknowledged the numbers 
needed by the Boundary Commission but believed that culture and identity 
should be prioritised. He also wanted to completely reject the 2021 Boundary 
Commission proposal based on culture, industry, connectivity and infrastructure 
and to not get too tied up with the numbers. 
 
The Electoral and Democratic Services Manager commented that the numbers 
required are set out in legislation, so they do matter. And, to make sure that the 
alternative proposal is not automatically dismissed, the proposal will need to 
guarantee the numbers necessary. The Manager then explained that the 
electorate of Cumbria is too large for five constituencies but not enough for six. 
The 2016 Boundary Commission proposal went from Bootle up to Maryport and 
under the new rules, this would take the constituency numbers up to 2,000 over 
the maximum limit within legislation. 
 
Councillor Meteer asked why the exceptions had been allowed and wondered if 
Copeland’s proposal could qualify. The Democratic Services Officer explained 
that the two constituency exceptions were for the Isle of Wight, as due to its 
size would be unable to increase the numbers. The officer also highlighted that 
the 2016 proposal would cut Copeland in half. 
 
Members then participated in a discussion as to what the recommended 
response to the Boundary Commission would be. A recommendation was put 
forward and seconded before being voted on. 
 



Resolved: That, with a vote of three votes for and one against, the Panel will 
submit a response to be agreed by Council on 28 July and then submitted to the 
Boundary Commission by 2 August 2021 that will include all the comments and 
feedbacks from today’s meeting, as well as submitting a replicated 2016 
proposal with the current wards and 2021 figures. 
 
 
 
 
 
The Meeting closed at 11.23 am  
 

 
Chair 


